Issue No. 98-5 to Certain Convertible Instruments”, EITF Issues No. 98-5 should be modified to require the discount
related to the beneficial conversion feature to be accreted from the date of issuance to the stated redemption date
regardless of when the earliest conversion date occurs using the effective interest method. The restatement
adjustments were to reflect the retrospective application of the Issue 6 of EITF Issue No. 00-27.

The restatement affected our previously reported non-cash interest expense, net loss, long-term debt and stockholders’
equity but had no effects on our cash flow. There was no change to each subtotal (operating, investing and financing
activities) in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as a result of the restatement. Certain
balances related to line items within certain cash flows were corrected as part of the restatement. The restatement in
the condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007 and for the three
months ended March 31, 2008 is as follows:

10

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

For the three months ended March 31, 2008 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Interest Expense
Amortization of deferred charges and debt discount $ 11,790,530 $ (10,442,246) $ 1,348,284
Net loss before income taxes and minority interest (18,887,096) 10,442,246 (8,444,850)
Net loss (18,813,760) 10,442,246 (8,371,514)
Comprehensive loss (18,204,442) 10,442,246 (7,762,196)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted $ (0.26) $ 0.14 $ (0.12)

As of March 31, 2008 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Liabilities
3% convertible promissory notes due 2011, net $ 42,045,203 $ (15,102,206) $ 26,942,997
Total liabilities 48,026,189 (15,102,206) 32,923,983
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit (48,642,819) 15,102,206 (33,540,613)
Total stockholder’s equity $ 9,127,580 $ 15,102,206 $ 24,229,786

As of December 31, 2007 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Liabilities
3% convertible promissory notes due 2011, net $ 12,545,456 $ (4,659,960) $ 7,885,496
Total liabilities 20,780,493 (4,659,960) 16,120,533
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit (29,829,059) 4,659,960 (25,169,099)
Total stockholder’s equity $ 5,978,976 $ 4,659,960 $ 10,638,936

(b)  Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation. The reclassification
did not have an effect on total revenues, total expenses, loss from operations, net loss and net loss per share.

NOTE 5.   SUBSIDIARIES AND VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

Details of the Company’s principal consolidated subsidiaries and variable interest entities as of March 31, 2008 were
as follows:

Name
Place of

incorporation

Ownership
interest

attributable to
the Company Principal activities

NCN Group Limited
British Virgin

Islands 100% Investment holding

[…]

Capital Expenditures   $ 3,087,514  $ 5,285  $ 1,064  $ 3,093,863

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
Media

Network
Travel

Network
Investment

Holding Total
Revenue  $ 393,899 $ 2,375,828 $ - $ 2,769,727
Loss from operations  98,327 (104,447) (3,230,727) (3,236,847)

Depreciation and amortization-equipment and
intangible assets  353 1,597 88,243 90,193
Assets  755,422 981,833 8,020,054 9,757,309
Capital Expenditures   $ 2,712  $ (1,546)  $ 6,975  $ 8,141

NOTE 14   RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement as described in Note 4 of (1) the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007; (2) the Company’s statement of operations
for the three months ended March 31, 2008. No restatement was made to the Company’s statement of operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2007. There was no change to each subtotal (operating, investing and financing) in
the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as a result of the restatement.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of March 31, 2008
(Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2007
(Audited)

Current Assets
As Previously

Reported As Restated
As Previously

Reported As Restated
   Cash $ 17,384,582 $ 17,384,582 $ 2,233,528 $ 2,233,528
   Accounts receivable, net 1,222,706 1,222,706 1,093,142 1,093,142
   Prepayments for advertising
operating rights 16,322,662 16,322,662 13,636,178 13,636,178
   Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 7,156,117 7,156,117 3,101,699 3,101,699
   Total Current Assets 42,086,067 42,086,067 20,064,547 20,064,547

Equipment, Net 5,386,824 5,386,824 257,403 257,403
Intangible Rights, Net 8,379,781 8,379,781 6,114,550 6,114,550
Deferred Charges, Net 1,579,567 1,579,567 670,843 670,843

TOTAL ASSETS $ 57,432,239 $ 57,432,239 $ 27,107,343 $ 27,107,343

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

39

Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and  other payables $ 5,977,331 $ 5,977,331 $ 3,490,586 $ 3,490,586
   Current liabilities from
discontinued operations 3,655 3,655 3,655 3,655
   12% convertible promissory note,
net - - 4,740,796 4,740,796
   Total Current Liabilities 5,980,986 5,980,986 8,235,037 8,235,037

3% Convertible Promissory Notes Due
2011, Net 42,045,203 26,942,997 12,545,456 7,885,496

TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,026,189 32,923,983 20,780,493 16,120,533

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTERESTS 278,470 278,470 347,874 347,874

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Preferred stock, $0.001 par value,
5,000,000 shares
   none issued and outstanding - - - -
   Common stock, $0.001 par value,
800,000,000 shares
   Issued and outstanding:
71,546,608 and
   69,152,000 as of March 31, 2008 and
   December 31, 2007, respectively 71,547 71,547 69,152 69,152
   Additional paid-in capital 57,024,237 57,024,237 35,673,586 35,673,586
   Accumulated deficit (48,642,819 ) (33,540,613 ) (29,829,059 ) (25,169,099)
   Accumulated other comprehensive
income 674,615 674,615 65,297 65,297
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 9,127,580 24,229,876 5,978,976 10,638,936

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 57,432,239 $ 57,432,239 $ 27,107,343 $ 27,107,343
19

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

40

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (UNAUDITED)

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

41